

No. 10-72981

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**LOCAL JOINT EXECUTIVE BOARD OF LAS VEGAS, CULINARY
WORKERS UNION LOCAL 226, AND BARTENDERS UNION LOCAL 165**

Petitioners

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

GREG P. LAURO
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-2965

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel
CELESTE J. MATTINA
Acting Deputy General Counsel
JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel
LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue presented	3
Statement of the facts and of the case	4
I. The record evidence and the Board’s initial decision in <i>Hacienda I</i>	4
A. The dues-checkoff clauses in the parties’ CBAs provide that the Companies will deduct union dues for the term of the CBAs	4
B. The Companies abide by the dues-checkoff clauses for a year after the CBAs expired	6
C. The Board’s decision in <i>Hacienda I</i>	6
II. This Court decision in <i>LJEB I</i> and the Board’s action on remand in <i>Hacienda II</i>	7
III. The Court’s most recent decision in <i>LJEB II</i> and the Board’s current decision on remand in <i>Hacienda III</i>	8
Summary of argument	9
Argument	11
The Board complied with its established decision-making traditions when it applied its existing precedent and dismissed the complaint	11
A. Introduction	11
B. The Board’s existing precedent permits an employer to unilaterally cease deducting dues upon expiration of the agreement authorizing such deduction	12

Headings-Cont'd

Page(s)

C. The Court should defer to the Board’s established decision-making tradition, which, in the current circumstances, required the Board to apply its existing precedent and dismiss the complaint.....14

D. The Union does not challenge the Board’s decision-making procedure which is the only basis for the Board decision now before the Court; the Union’s remaining contentions do not warrant reversal of the Board’s procedurally-based decision19

Conclusion22

Statement of related cases22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bethlehem Steel Co.</i> , 136 NLRB 1500 (1962).....	7,9,12,14,19
<i>Complaint of Ross Island Sand & Gravel</i> , 226 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB 1324 (2005)	14,15
<i>Dunkin' Donuts Mid-Atlantic District Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 363 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broadcasting Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940)	16,17
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979)	13
<i>General Indus. Employees Union, Local 42 v. NLRB</i> , 951 F.2d 1308 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>G.H. Bass Caribbean, Inc.</i> , 306 NLRB 823 (1992).....	15
<i>Hacienda Resort Hotel & Casino</i> , 331 NLRB 665 (2000).....	7
<i>Litton Financial Printing Division v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991)	13,14
<i>Local Joint Executive Board of Las Vegas, Culinary Workers Local 226 v. NLRB</i> , 540 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2008)	2,8,13

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Local Joint Executive Board of Las Vegas v. NLRB</i> , 309 F.3d 578 (9th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Marine & Shipbuilding Workers v. NLRB</i> , 320 F.2d 615 (3rd Cir. 1963)	7,12,14
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)	13
<i>Mohawk Liqueur Co.</i> , 300 NLRB 1075 (1990)	20
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962)	13
<i>New Process Steel L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2635 (2010)	18
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	17
<i>Progressive Electric, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 453 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Sparks Nugget, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 968 F.2d 991 (9th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Tampa Sheet Metal</i> , 288 NLRB 322 (1988)	7,9,12,14,19
<i>Tradesmen International</i> , 338 NLRB 460 (2002)	14,15
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 963 F.2d 243 (9th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941)	16

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Varhol v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 909 F.2d 1557 (7th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	16,17,21

Statutes

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	13
Section 8(a)(1)(29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3,4,9,13
Section 8(a)(5)(29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3,4,9,12,13
Section 8(d)(29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	12,13
Section 10(a)(29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(f)(29 U.S.C. §§ 160(f))	2
Section 14(b)(29 U.S.C. § 164(b)).....	5
